RESOLUTION NO. 2000-1

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPOINTING THE FIRM OF MOYER & ASSOCIATES/SEVERN TRENT SERVICES TO SERVE AS TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town under its Charter, Section 3.01, needs and requires the services of a Town Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, desires to obtain a client relationship with the firm of Moyer & Associates/Severn Trent Services ; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, has determined it to be in the best interest of the Town to appoint James P. Ward of Moyer & Associates/Severn Trent to serve as Town Administrator for the Town.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, as follows:

Section 1: The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida hereby appoints James P. Ward of Moyer & Associates/Severn Trent Services as Town Administrator for the Town of Southwest Ranches commencing as of August 8, 2000.

Section 2: If any clause, section or other part of this Resolution shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to by unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutional or invalid part shall be considered as eliminated and shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.

SOUTHWEST RANCHES\RESOLUTIONS\TOWN ADMIN APPT\080800.ks

Page 1 of 2

All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby Section 3: repealed to the extent of such conflict.

This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and adoption. Section 4:

ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 8th day of August, 2000.

Mecca Finh Mecca Fink, Mayor

Attest:

atterine V. Selchan Interim Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

J.

SOUTHWEST RANCHES\RESOLUTIONS\TOWN ADMIN APPT\080800.ks

Page 2 of 2

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney